

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his)
official capacity as Governor of)
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and)

CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS)
OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GAMING)
COMMISSION, in their official capacities)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:11-cv-12070

-- LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED ON
NOVEMBER 23, 2011 --

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Paul D. Clement (*pro hac vice pending*)
Jeffrey M. Harris (*pro hac vice pending*)
Brian J. Field
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

Kevin M. Considine, BBO #542253
Alexander Furey, BBO #634157
CONSIDINE & FUREY, LLP
One Beacon Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 723-7200

Counsel for KG Urban Enterprises, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. The Act’s Competitive Application Process for Gaming Licenses in the Boston Area and Western Massachusetts 6

 B. The Tribal Set-Aside Provisions for a Commercial Gaming License in Southeastern Massachusetts 8

 C. KG’s Investment in the Cannon Street Station Project 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 17

I. KG IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS EQUAL PROTECTION AND PREEMPTION CLAIMS..... 17

 A. The Equal Protection Clause and Massachusetts Declaration of Rights Prohibit Massachusetts from Using Separate Evaluation Processes and Separate Selection Criteria Based on the Race of the Applicant for a Gaming License 17

 1. The Act Employs Race-Based Classifications That Must Be Assessed Under Strict Scrutiny..... 19

 2. The Act Cannot Remotely Satisfy Strict Scrutiny 25

 3. The Act’s Tribal Set-Aside for a Seat on the Gaming Policy Advisory Committee Independently Violates the Equal Protection Clause 28

 B. Section 91 of the Act Conflicts with IGRA, and is Thus Preempted 29

II. KG MEETS THE REMAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 37

 A. KG Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief..... 37

 B. The Balance of Equities Favors Entry of a Preliminary Injunction 41

 C. It is in the Public Interest for Gaming Licenses To Be Awarded through a Competitive Application Process that Evaluates Each Proposal on the Merits 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Const. Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 19, 20

Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton,
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)..... 36

Association for Fairness in Business Inc. v. New Jersey,
82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000) 17, 37, 42

Brackett v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
850 N.E. 2d 533 (Mass. 2006) 2

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 29

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... 30

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 9

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne,
471 F. Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007) 32, 36

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 25, 27

Cortez III Service Corp. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.,
950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 17, 37, 38

CRAssociates, Inc. v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 357 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2010)..... 38, 41, 42

Dynalantic Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense,
115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 19

Ellsworth Assoc. v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 388 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 1999)..... 37

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... 30

FTC v. Swedish Match,
131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) 41

<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney,</i> 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Gibson v. Babbitt,</i> 223 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Graham v. Richardson,</i> 403 U.S. 365, 371-72 (1971).....	22
<i>Grant’s Dairy-Maine, LLC v. Comm’r of Maine Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 232 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3, 20, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19
<i>In re Santos Y.,</i> 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	24
<i>Johnson v. California,</i> 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	19
<i>Knox v. Dep’t of Interior,</i> 759 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Idaho 2010).....	36
<i>Kornhass Construction, Inc. v. Oklahoma,</i> 140 F. Supp.2d 1232 (W.D. Okla. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Lomack v. City of Newark,</i> 463 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Malabed v. North Slope Borough,</i> 42 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Alaska 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Mark Dunning Indus., Inc. v. Perry,</i> 890 F. Supp. 1504 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	38
<i>Mathews v. Diaz,</i> 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	22
<i>McLaughlin v. Boston School Committee,</i> 938 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Mass. 1996).....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21, 23
<i>Nat’l Maritime Union of Am. v. Commander, Military Sealift Command,</i> 824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38

<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>O'Donnell Construction Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 37, 41, 42
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3, 26, 27, 29
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	21
<i>Tafoya v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1527 (D.N.M. 1990).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	21, 35
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	19
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 1771.....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1771g.....	9
An Act Establishing Expanded Gaming in the Commonwealth, St. 2011, c. 194.....	<i>passim</i>
H.4081 (Mass. 2009).....	34
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721.....	4, 31, 32, 34, 36

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 30, 31

S.2495 (Mass. 2010) 12, 34

Other Authorities

22News, *Senate takes on supple budget, casinos* (Oct. 6, 2011),
available at <http://www.wwlp.com/dpp/news/politics/Senate-takes-on-supple-budget,-casinos> 43

Casey Ross, *Rival Tribe Says its Casino Would Be Better for Mass.*, Boston Globe
(June 9, 2010), *available at*
http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/articles/2010/06/09/rival_tribe_says_its_proposed_casino_would_be_better_for_massachusetts/ 9

George Brennan, *Casino Vote Deals Wampanoag Tribe Winning Hand*, Cape Cod Times
(Nov. 16, 2011), *available at*
<http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111116/NEWS/111160341> 9

George Brennan, *Lawmakers: Wampanoag Casino Bid Shouldn't Have Edge*, Cape Cod
Times (Aug. 17, 2011) (statement of David Falcone, a spokesman for Senate President
Therese Murray), *available at*
<http://www.capecodonline.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20110817/NEWS/108170331> 35

George Brennan, *State, Tribes Not Backing Down on Area Casino*, The Standard-Times
(Oct. 22, 2011), *available at*
<http://www.southcoasttoday.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20111022/NEWS02/110220343/> 34

Noah Bierman, *Casino Provision for Tribe Sparks Debate*, Boston Globe (Aug. 26, 2011),
available at http://articles.boston.com/2011-08-26/news/29932070_1_casino-critics-native-american-tribe-mashpee-wampanoag 34

Steve DeCosta, *New Bedford Demands Fair Chance at Casino*, SouthCoastToday.com
(June 9, 2010), *available at*
<http://www.southcoasttoday.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20100609/NEWS/6090323/> 12
